
AP Policy Revised February 20, 2025 
 
 

Advanced Placement Policy (AP) 

 
Advanced Placement (AP) scores must be reported to the University of West Georgia directly from the College 

Board. The UWG college code is 5900. More information can be found by visiting the College Board's website at 

https://apscore.collegeboard.org/scores 

Please refer to the chart below to determine course equivalency, credit earned, and exemption information. 

 
Scores of 4 or 5 on AP exams are granted "Honors credit" for the UWG course equivalents. These courses count 

toward the 10 honors classes required for Honors College graduation. 
 

Questions concerning the policy should be directed to the Registrar's Office Transfer Team by emailing 

transfer@westga.edu or calling (678) 839-6438. 

UWG 

Subject AP Exam Score UWG Course Equivalent Hours 

 Art History 3 ART 1201 3 

 Art History 

Art History 

2D/3D Art and Design 
2D/3D Art and Design 

Drawing 

Drawing 

4 ART 2201 or ART 2202 3 

 5 ART 2201 and ART 2202 6 

Art 4 

5 

4 

5 

ART 1006 or ART 1009 

ART 1006 and ART 1009 

ART 1007 or ART 1008 

ART 1007 and ART 1008 

3 

6 

3 

6 

 
Biology 

Biology 

Biology 

4 

5 

BIOL 1107 and 1107L 

BIOL 1107 and 1107L and BIOL 

1108 and 1108L 

4 

8 

 

Chemistry 

Chemistry 

Chemistry 

Chemistry 

2 

3 

4-5 

CHEM 1151 and 1151L 

CHEM 1211 and 1211L 

CHEM 1211 and 1211L and 

CHEM 1212 and 1212L 

4 

4 

8 

Computer 

Science 

Computer Science A 

Computer Science Principles 

Computer Science AB 

4-5 

5 

4-5 

CS 1301 

CS 1300 

CS 1301 

4 

4 

4 

Economics 
Economics Macro 

Economics Micro 

3-5 

3-5 

ECON 2105 

ECON 2106 

3 

3 

 

English* 

English Literature and Composition 

English Literature and Composition 

English Language and Composition 

English Language and Composition 

3-4 

5 

3-4 

5 

ENGL 1101 

ENGL 1101 and 1102 

ENGL 1101 or ENGL 1102 

ENGL 1101 and 1102 

3 

6 

3 

6 
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Environmental 

Science 
Environmental Science 3-5 ENVS 2202 3 

 

Foreign 

Languages 

French, German, and Spanish 

French, German, and Spanish 

French, German, and Spanish 

French, German, and Spanish 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Exemption of 1001 and 1002 

2001 

2001 and 2002 

2001 and 2002 and XIDS 

Elective 

0 

3 

6 

9 

Geography Human Geography 3-5 GEOG 1013 3 

 World History: Modern 

 
World History: Modern 

United States History 

United States History 

European History 

European History 

African-American Studies 

3-4 HIST 1111 or 1112 3 

 
5 HIST 1111 and 1112 6 

History 3-4 

5 

3-4 

5 

3-5 

HIST 2111 or 2112 

HIST 2111 and 2112 

HIST 1111 or 1112 

HIST 1111 and 1112 

HIST 3350 

3 

6 

3 

6 

3 

 

 
Mathematics 

Calculus AB 

Calculus AB 

Calculus BC 

Calculus BC 

Statistics 

Precalculus 

Precalculus 

3-4 

5 

3 

4-5 

3-5 

3 

4-5 

MATH 1113 and 1634 

MATH 1113, 1634, and 2644 

MATH 1113 and 1634 

MATH 1113, 1634, and 2644 

MATH 1401 

MATH 1111 

MATH 1111 and MATH 1113 

8 

12 
8 

12 
3 
3 
6 

 
Physics 

Physics C-Mechanics  

Physics 1 

Physics 2 

3-5 

3-5 

3-5 

PHYS 1111 and 1111L 

PHYS 1111 and 1111L 

PHYS 1112 and 1112L 

        4 

4 

4 

Political Science Government and Politics: US 3-5 POLS 1101 3 

Psychology Psychology 3-5 PSYC 1101 3 

* UWG awards credit for both the English Literature or English Language exam, if both are taken and passed. 


