Advanced Placement Policy (AP)

Advanced Placement (AP) scores must be reported to the University of West Georgia directly from the College Board. The UWG college code is 5900. More information can be found by visiting the College Board's website at https://apscore.collegeboard.org/scores

Please refer to the chart below to determine course equivalency, credit earned, and exemption information.

Scores of 4 or 5 on AP exams are granted "Honors credit" for the UWG course equivalents. These courses count toward the 10 honors classes required for Honors College graduation.

Questions concerning the policy should be directed to the Registrar's Office Transfer Team by emailing transfer@westga.edu or calling (678) 839-6438.

				UWG
Subject	AP Exam	Score	UWG Course Equivalent	Hours
	Art History	3	ART 1201	3
	Art History	4	ART 2201 or ART 2202	3
Art	Art History	5	ART 2201 and ART 2202	6
	2D/3D Art and Design	4	ART 1006 or ART 1009	3
	2D/3D Art and Design	5	ART 1006 and ART 1009	6
	Drawing	4	ART 1007 or ART 1008	3
	Drawing	5	ART 1007 and ART 1008	6
	Biology	4	BIOL 1107 and 1107L	4
Biology	Biology	5	BIOL 1107 and 1107L and BIOL	8
			1108 and 1108L	
	Chemistry	2	CHEM 1151 and 1151L	4
Chemistry	Chemistry	3	CHEM 1211 and 1211L	4
Chemistry	Chemistry	4-5	CHEM 1211 and 1211L and	8
·			CHEM 1212 and 1212L	
Computer	Computer Science A	4-5	CS 1301	4
Science	Computer Science Principles	5	CS 1300	4
	Computer Science AB	4-5	CS 1301	4
Economics	Economics Macro	3-5	ECON 2105	3
	Economics Micro	3-5	ECON 2106	3
English*	English Literature and Composition	3-4	ENGL 1101	3
	English Literature and Composition	5	ENGL 1101 and 1102	6
	English Language and Composition	3-4	ENGL 1101 or ENGL 1102	3
	English Language and Composition	5	ENGL 1101 and 1102	6

Environmental Science	Environmental Science	3-5	ENVS 2202	3
Foreign Languages	French, German, and Spanish	2	Exemption of 1001 and 1002	0
	French, German, and Spanish	3	2001	3
	French, German, and Spanish	4	2001 and 2002	6
	French, German, and Spanish	5	2001 and 2002 and XIDS Elective	9
Geography	Human Geography	3-5	GEOG 1013	3
	World History: Modern	3-4	HIST 1111 or 1112	3
	World History: Modern	5	HIST 1111 and 1112	6
History	United States History	3-4	HIST 2111 or 2112	3
	United States History	5	HIST 2111 and 2112	6
	European History	3-4	HIST 1111 or 1112	3
	European History	5	HIST 1111 and 1112	6
	African-American Studies	3-5	HIST 3350	3
	Calculus AB	3-4	MATH 1113 and 1634	8
Mathematics	Calculus AB	5	MATH 1113, 1634, and 2644	12
	Calculus BC	3	MATH 1113 and 1634	8
	Calculus BC	4-5	MATH 1113, 1634, and 2644	12
	Statistics	3-5	MATH 1401	3
	Precalculus	3	MATH 1111	3
	Precalculus	4-5	MATH 1111 and MATH 1113	6
Physics	Physics C-Mechanics	3-5	PHYS 1111 and 1111L	4
	Physics 1	3-5	PHYS 1111 and 1111L	4
	Physics 2	3-5	PHYS 1112 and 1112L	4
Political Science	Government and Politics: US	3-5	POLS 1101	3
Psychology	Psychology	3-5	PSYC 1101	3

^{*} UWG awards credit for both the English Literature or English Language exam, if both are taken and passed.